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Eloek 27, Bldg. 2713-B
Tule lake Project
Newell, California

April 16, 1943

Minneapolis War Relocation Committee
c/o U. S. Employment Service

407 5. 4th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Attention: Genevieve Keefel

Gentlemen:

I am sincerely interested in being relocated, and
I submit this letter of appliecation in the hopes that you
will give it every consideration.

I believe that I possess the qualifications of a
good stenographer, and should you have any offers in this
field, I should sppreciate your considering me.

Briefly, may I outline my past and present work
experience....Prior to my evacuation to an Assembly Center
and later to Tule Lake, I was employed by the 3tate of
California in the Department of Motor Vehiecles at Sacra-
mento as Junior Clerk where filing was one of the major
duties. I have also had experience as receptionist and
assistant in a doctor's office, also at Sacramento. A4And
since my arrival here almost a year ago, I have been
working in the Stenographic Pool where typing, taking
dietation, filing, answering phone calls, and other minor
duties of clerical nature are the requisites. I might
add that my typing speed is about 65 words per minute,
and dictation speed, about 120 words per minute.

If you have blanks to f£ill out that you keep filed
for reference, I should be more than happy to fill one
out properly and send it in. In this way, I believe that
my personal data can be gathered complstely and coneisely.

May I hear from you shortly as $o the opportunities
available in the Minneapolis areat

Very sincerely yours,
ﬂ%&{;’ﬁdﬁd gzLAJC;udtﬂd;

Miyako Nakadoi
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(;5?? / Roy Katsura
2 4-9-A
< Rivers, Arizona

April 16, 1943
Dear Miss Stanley;

As one interested in outséde employment, I
am wrlting you my jualifications and skills for
such employment. I understand that you do help
the evacuees obtain employment in the sedtion.

Having graduated from Reedley High school in
Reedley, California, I then attended National
Schools 4000 S Figueroa Los Angeles, California.
Talting a 14 months course in radio, I obtaindd
a lst class radiotelebhone operators license.

The course included television, Studio(cutting
records and monitoring programs) radlo servicing
and radio tedephone transmitters.

In camp I have worked as a rodman. Now I
am working in the model ship building project
making models ships for training sailors and
pllots in ship spotting. I am also diong radilo
service work on the side although I do not have
my own equiplent.

I would 1ike to work in a broadcasting statin
oper_ating the transmitter or in a broadcasting
atudio. =

Any other information you need to know about
me I will furnish &@mmedéately. FPlease do what ym

can for me.
Yours truly,
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e EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
%" OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

842 Metropolitan Life Bldg,
DIVISION OF CENTRAL Minneapolis, Minnesota IN REPLY REFER TO:
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

April 17, 1943

Mrs. Russell C. Duncan :
128 W. Elmwood Place ' P ’
Minneapolis, Minnesota A

) ¥t r
Dear Mrs. Duncans \3)_4;_

David Seno of Tule La.k%vould like to work
for room and board and a small salary while he goes
to high school. He will be 17 in June, Has had three years

| /)

He has three older brothers working at
l’rsddi.s_'s Cafe here. They have made a very good name

for themselves,

Do you know of anyone who may be interested
in communicating with Davidl?

Sincerely.
C. L, “hita
Relocation Officer
CLW ipk e "
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please rcfer to:

location

S
}’ April 17, 1943
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
MANZANAR WAR RELOCATLON PROJECT
Lj?_ Manzanar California

Mrs. Lawrence Steefel

Volunteer Secretary of Placement Comm.
United States Employment Service

407 South 4th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Steefel:

We have interviewed Miss Chiyoko Nakasaki
regarding employment in the home of Lieutenant
Coffey in Minneapolis, Minnesota,

Miss Nakasaki feels that she is definitely
interested in the position the Coffey's offer, as
it will give her time off so that she may nmake
contacts in an effort to find employment in the
clerical field. She further feels that Sergeant
Masuda has informed Lieutenant Coffey that she de-
sires clerical work, and would be accepting domes-
tic work only until she could make arrangements
for a position.

If the above arrangement is true and agree-
able with Lieutenant Coffey, we have no objection
in Miss Nakasaki's decision to accept the employ-
ment on a temporary basis.

Please advise us if the arrangements as stated
are not satisfactory with Lieutenant Coffey, or Mr.
White. If they are satisfactory, we will appreciate
your efforts in obtaining Mr. White's approval so
that we may complete Miss Nakasaki's indefinite leave
arrangements.

Sincerely,

RALPH P. MERRITT
PROJECT DIRECTOR

Loatly ﬂﬂ/eﬂ%

By: Walter A. Heath
Leave Officer
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?2-12-A
Denson, Ark,
April 17, 1943

Mrs, Lawrence D, Steefel
War Relocation Committee
U, 8. Employment Service
AN7 South 4th Street
linneepolis, !Minnesote

Dear Mrs, Steefel;

Havine weited three dayr end the United States
Employment Service Resistration blank, whieh you had
sent me, not being on hand, I em writing you again,
Will you please send me enother registration blank
as soon as possible as I am very interested in em-
ployment in Minneapolis or any where in Minnesota.

I hope that I am not ceusing you too much trouble
with my recuests, Thank you egain for your consider-
ation and kind attention to this problem that con-
fronts us,

Yours sincerely,

Toshio Enokida
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Heart Mountain, Wyoming

o
xQ

Aget 23 years ~ February 5, 1920

Bducation: Hjgh School Graduate = Mt. View Union Hjgh School
Majoried in Bnglish and Commercial courses
Life Member in California Scholarship Federation
Valedictory honors = Class of 1938
Fale Alto Secretarial School = three months, 1941
San Jose Vocational Schocl ~ three months, part-time.

Qualificationsi
' Federal Civil Service Rating -(Jr. Stenographer, )941

Typing Speed -~ 68 words per minute.

Shorthand ~ 110 words per minute.

0ffice Machines$ Monroe Adding Machine
Burrough's Calculator
25" long-carriage typewriter

Experiencei

Dept of Employment (now USES) Reuel Fick, Supervisor

215 West Santa Clare Street

S8an Jose, California
October 1941 - January 1942, Worked as NYA clerical
worker under Mrs. Ida Mae Jensen, secretary to the
manager. Through this office, I was placed with the
Lockhart Seed Company.

Lockhart Seed Company, Reid Lockhart, Proprietor

335 East Taylor Street

San Jose, California
January 1942-May 1942. Secretary-bookkeeper. My
duties while employed there were taking dictation,
taking cere of all correspondence, invoices, statements,
answering telephone calls, takingand filling orders,
cetting up and keeping files of all papers,keeping
up a deily set of bookkeeping, helping with the menthly
bookkeeping. When evacuation orders terminated my
employment, I was given a leave of absence and presented
with three weeks' bonus,

Sgnta Anita Assembly Center
June 1942 = August 1942. Senior Typist in the Immigration
office.

Reports Division, Documents Section

Vaughn Mechau, Reports Officer, WRA, Heart Mt., Wyoming
September 1942 - still employed. Secretary, Documents
Section. My duties are taking eare of correspondence,pgre=-
paring and typing weekly, monthly and quarterly reports
for the Washington and Dgnver offices,




v Sakae Niguna
29 - 9= F

Minidoke Relocation Project
Hunt, Idaho

Agei23 years:

Educations High School = shorthand, typing, and general accounting,
Benhke Walker Business College - three months.
Studied shorthand, typing, and compitometer training,
St., Helen's Hall Junior Collegs

Experiences Rose City Produce Distributors - bookkeeper-secretary
Faormere Produce, Inc. = secretary .
Cascade Produce Distributors, Portland, Oregon.
1939 ’ evacut ion - office manager and head bookkeeper.

Remarks: Interested in secretarial or bookkeeping pesiiions.
Will furnish references upon request,
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War Relocation Desk

c/o United States Empliyment Servic
Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 17, 1943

Mr, Gideon Seymour
The Star Journal
liinneapolis, Hinnesota

Dear Mr. Seymour:

As you know, the local War Relocation Committee is doinmg whet it cem
to belp Japenese~Americen citizens now in the Relocation Centers or
concentration camps to find ways to normsl community adjustment end
into jobs. Above &ll we have tried to do placement im such & way that
ekilles are utilized vhere there are shortages.

If you have any suggestions &s to possible openeimgs for this men
in the field of his experience the Comnittee will be very greteful
for them.

I should also like to mentiom that we have, om file, the records of

& number of excellently trained &md expereinced office workers,
stenographers, typists, bookkeepers, combinations of two or 21) three.
These records ere detailed, and sre supplememted by comments upem
personslity mede by qualified interviewere in the Placement Offices

of the Centers. There is & shortage of such workers im the eity,

btut it has not yet become common prectice to employ Nisei. (Ve have placed
eight to date.) If you cam suggest ways in which employment might be opemed
to these people, we would be glad of them. We place them st prevailing
veges, neither below nor sbove current, locel reted. They cem be made
aveileble for interviews, and nome sre hired save after am agreement
setisfactory both to the employer and the employee.

There ere on this list Flectrical Inginees, draftsmem,suto mechanics,

Are Veldere, Drill Press Operators, iechamical Enginecers, Cebinet Makers,
Architects. Some heve University degrees, some M.A. from the University

of California. Others sre gradustes of good trade schools. __

To date we heve not placed one person in these catagories. The USFE has tried,
but there is employer resistence.

If you know of & place where Carl Kondo's expereience would be useful, we
cen ask him to come for an interview.

We enjoyed our evening with George Peterson the other wwek, amd if there
is any wey we cen help him further tell him to let us . :

Sincerely yours,

lirs. Lawrence p, :
Yoluntesr Fiasc il -otary
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
842 Metropolitan Life Bldg,
Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 17, 1943

AIR NALE

Mr, Paul A. Taylor
Project Director
Jerome Rolocation Project

Dgnson, Arkgnsas
Dear Mp. Taylor?

Vo reconnend the imunediate release of
Mildred Wishimoto, 43-12-% and Taks Chiono, 2-4-13,
to cone S0 Minneapolis under the hespitality plan.
They will be provided housing and will be sponseored
by the Minneapolis Relocation Comamittes.

As the girls would like to leave the
project on April 23, I hope this matter can be ar-
ranged promptly.

Very truly yours,

C. L. White
Relocation Officer

cc! Mrs. Steefel, 407 S. Tourth
Mr. Reese, 113 South 10th




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

In reply, please refer to: TULE LAXE PROJECT %
NEWELL, CALIFORNIA \\ |

Harvey M. Coverley
Project Director
Tule Lake Project
Newell, California

Minneapolis War Relocation Authority
%#United States Employment Service
407 S. 4th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Att: Genevieve F. Steefel
Dear Madame:

Answering your letter of April 9th, Item 2, wish to advise that the
record of Thomas Tamotsu Satoh is enclosed. Mr. Satoh has had many years
of experience as an X-ray and dental technician and is very anxious to

g0 to Minneapolis but feels he should not be paid less than § 45,00 per

/QQQ week.

\ Mr. Satoh has a family eonsisting of a wife and two (2) small children,
\\\ a girl Toshi Yoshida age twenty (20) whose record is also enclosed, and
her brother Hiroshi, age seventeen (17).

cause of the size of his family, Mr. Satoh would like to have a six
(6) room house and be assured of accomodations before leaving the pro-
Ject. %

This case is somewhat complicated by the feet that Toshi Yoshida must
find employment before she will be permitted to leave the project. The
boy is at present attending school but would like to work as an aasist-
ant technician even though the pay is very small, Mr. Satoh feels that
he could be of great assistance to him if you can find a place in the
same laboratory.

We have made other inquiries and as soon a$ we have other appliecants
for this position, we will advise jou.

COVERLE
rector

Project pi
hclosure




: ' WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

In reply. please refer to: M TULE LA'® E’R-'.--JEGT
NEWSLL; OCALIFORNIA

mwl?-
liarvey V. Coverley
Frojeet nirector

Tule Lake Frojeet
Newell, Calif

of experience as am I—rayuﬂ Aen
g° %o Vimmeapolis but feels he gho
week,

Hre Satoh has a fafiily consisting of s wife an? two (2
a girl Toshi Yoshida age twenty (20) whose record is
her brother Hiroshi, age seventeen (17).

Hecause ot the size of his Tamily, Mr, Satoh would/Adike to have a six
{6) room house an? be assured of wceomodations befére leaving the pro=
ject,
This case is somevhat complicated by the fact that Toshi Yoshida mast
find employmeat before Bhe will be permitted to lsave the project. The
boy iIa at prasent atteading sehool but woul? like o6 work as an assiste
ant technician even though the pay is very small. WNr. Satoh fecls that
he coul? be of great assiotance to him if you can fin? a place in the
same labontory

We have made other inquiries an? as soon as we have othar appuuntl
for this position, we will advise you,

Yours very truly,

N\ . MY e CWERLEY
VR e . Project nirector
closure
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~ Yer Relocation Desk
/o nited 1]

“ 207 8. 4th Street
Firnezpolie, Mimnesota

i

ar
i

Ill;. Harvey Cn‘terley' ' '_ - iy P
Project Director Tuleleke e Sy ; R
Newell Californis

Peer lir. Coverley: "
I 2@ greatly Intercsted in Mr. Thomes Sstob'e cuelificetiome. ¥e hove
vrittea the Pettinger Laboratories of Porilend Nregon to sgk for recommen~
datioas mhich we will subnmit to the employer.

Ls to Toshi Yoehide I em hopeful of plaching her in u bookkesoing job wxhich
is opeuing at the end of next week. It peys $€0.00 & month emd requires
shorthend rna typing. Ae to Hiroshi I ez sure we czn arrenge for Lim to
&ttenc High Echool next fall. There ere weny weys in vhieh he cen eern
during the summer, &nd we are hopeful that before lomg the Unmiversity

bere mey be open to Hieei, Vhen end if thie heppens there 1= me doubt

tiet he can eern his eay through. If e 1s interested in other training
such 8 businees school that also could be arranged. s oty x

As for housing we ere sesrchimg for an spertment of six roome. If wé PR
ceunot finc one in Minneepolis, where therc fe 2 housins shortoges ve might =~ =
well find onc in one of the suburbs. - TR

I ahzll send more precise luformation on ell pointe Bs moom as we hove Lte
Periups ir Thite will send you & wmire,

Thank you for your prompt replies. It is & novel emd heartening azperience
to get cooperation from the Centar Lirector.

Fe heve en opering at this time for a resident Social Cese Sorker. Preferably -¢g§
& medicel case worker but emy caseworker eligible for the BASW or AAMSW would
guelify even if she had had no expercience beyong her prectice work. 0f course .
en experfionced cese worker would be velusble, The work is at Clen Lske
 Tubercular Senatorium. It pays $75.00 & mo znd ful)l meinbensnce the yeary

~ 4§85 & no, end then the thiid yesr $100
. &od white co rovided. The hous!
aroeta _ :
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
WAR RELOCATION AUTHORRTY

842 Metropolitan Life Bldg,
DIVISION OF CENTRAL Minneapolis, Minnesota IN REPLY REFER TO:
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

April 17, 1943

128 W, Elmwood Place
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs, Duncani

We have had the worst luck trying to reach
the Wayzata folks by phone to get complete data for
the four-girl offer we talked about. We have tried
repeatedly,

Since you know the people, would you want
to give us by mail, or over the phone, some of the
selling points that might attract girls to these jobs
when we submit the offers to more projects?

Mrs, Russell C., Duncan

If you cam, perhaps we can go ahead on a
| second, third, or fourth try without further dela¥.

| Sincerely,
C. L. White

Relocation Officer

CLW:imk ;

v,
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2 Green Lake Rest Haben ' |
@ CONVALESCENT HOME |
) Overlooking Beautiful Green Lake a .

RECUFERATIVE 65470 ALDEN DRIVE
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PONTIAC
PERSONAL RS
ATTENTION
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PONTIAC 34-7342
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» " APR 22 1943
“1
;) MINNEAPOLIS CIVIC
> | & comMERCE AssM.  April 19, 1943
RSy : }  22-10-E
& ¥ Heert Mtn.,Wyoming

Chamber Of Commerce
Minneapolis, Minnesota

I wish to meke an inguiry for some defense work.

At the time of my evacudtion from California, I
stored my trucks for a later use. I was formerly in
the transfer business and I wish to serve my country
in the same line of work which I am best fitted.

As I have a large truck now idle in a storage,
it is my desire to use it in some branch of defense
work. Would it be much trouble for you to give me
some mames of defense firme that may be interested in
the hiring of truck and driver?

For more deteailled information, I will write to
the interested party directly.

Your immedieate attention will be greatly eppreciated.

Yery sincerely,

john Y. ﬁé%:;zu



STANDARD FORM No. 14
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT From
MARCH 10, 1926

TELEGRAM

CHG. APPROPRIATION

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES
COPY OF OUTGOING TELETYPE ;

€. % GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 10—1723

APRIL 19, 1943

8US ROBERTSON

PROJECT DIRECTOR

HEART MT. RELOCATION PROJECT
HEART MT., WYOMING

DN RELAY TO HEART MT, 2

PLEASE ASK KENJI FRANCIS SEO TO SEND FULL INFORMATION ON FORM 26 OR EQUIVALENT
IF INTERESTED IN DENTAL TECHNICIAN OFFER OF $25 TO $50 A WEEK BY MR. CORENGOLD,
CHICAGO DENTAL LABORATORY, 252 NICOLLET AVENUE, MINNEAPOLIS., PLEASE ADVISE
OTHER PROSPECTS IF SEOQ NOT INTERESTED. FURTHER JOB DATA UNABAILABLE UNTIL
PROPECTS QUALIFICATIONS ARE KNOWN.

C., L. WHITE
RELOCATION OFFICER

MK
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q%r WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
:§5 United States Employment Service
407 South 4th St.
Minneapolis, Minn.

April 19, 1943

Miss Edna H. Porter

Young Women's Christian Association
1130 Nicollet Avenue

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear lMiss Porter:

This is to inform you that this office has made arrangements that the
following organizations will handle referral and placement in certain less-
essential industries for the City of Minneapolis:

1. Minneapolis Hotel Association -~ Hotel labor and hotel employees.
206 Builders Exchange
Beryl McFarland, Executive Secretary

2. Minneapolis Restaurant Association - Restaurant employers and labor.
626 First Avenue North (This association can also accom-
M. J. Ocken, Manager modate the applicant who wishes

employment in such industry out-
side of this area.)

417 Palace Buildi%iﬁi- domestic and odd job field.
Adj. Robert Nolte HoRe.

It is believed that the assignment of responsibility of referral of
workers to establishments in these industries will assist these employers
generally within the Twin Cities area. This letter is written to your organi-
zation to urge that when you receive inquiries from employers or workers in
connection with hotel, restaurant, domestic and odd job labor you will direct these
persons to the proper organization as set forth above.

We wish to thank you for your cooperation in the past and hope you will

be able to give some assistance to the organizations designated for a very diffi-
cult gask.

-

3. Volunteers of America - Employers and labor in the

Very truly yours,

| C. H. Swenson, Manager
! S e A aaaw%

£3.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

DIVISION OF CENTRAL WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY IN REPLY REFER TO:
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 842 Metropolitan Life “148.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 19, 1943

Mrs, Lawrence D. Steefel
407 South Fourth
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear lMrs., Steefeli

So far my ingquiries for a person ski%led in
tinting photographs have not been fruitful. *he one
I had in mind seems to have been a retoucher only
though I am checking further.

Would you want to give furtheér information
on the opening so we can send through a definite job
offerld

Sincerely,

g ) 8

C. L. White
Relocation Officer

CLW:ak




April 20, 1943

There will be an important meeting of the Minneapolis

War Relocation Committee, Tuesday, April 27th, at 5:50 pm.
in the Business and Professional Clubroom, fifth floor

at the YWCA.

There are a number of things that we need to discuss, such
as, how placement is progressing, the need for more non-
domestic jobs, whether there is a need for a hostel pro-
ject in this city.

The desk at the United States Employment Service is now
open Wednesdays, Fridays, Saturdays, from 2 to 5 p.m.

Frank Reese
Chairman



[ BUY
| WAR SAVINGE

THIS SIDE OF CARD IS FOR ADDRESS ]

Mrs. Lewrence Steefel
2808 W. River Road
Minnegpolis, Minnesota




DIVISION OF CENTRAL
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
842 Metropolitan Ljfe Bldg.

Minneapolis, Mjnnesota IN REPLY REFER TO:

April 20, 1943

MEMORANDUM TO: Mrs, L. Steefel
FROM: C. L. White, Relocation Officer

SUBJECT Opening for a Social Worker

Paul T. Nakadate, 1-4=D, Heart Mountain told me of
his interest in such work, Shall write for his
WRA-26 if this sounds interesting to you.

He is 26 years of age. Very good appearance. Took
five years of social work and egonomics at Syn Diego
State College. BEvidently little experience im social
work, His wife had training as a secretarial and
business machines teacher, but now is busy with a

son of 10 months,

Paul has two brothers in the army. Another was in
naval reserve for 6 years. Not that it matter in this
connection!

ccd Mr. Frank Reese



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

In reply, please refer to: TULE LAKE PROJECT
NEWELL, ~CALIFORNIA

APR 20 43
Harvey M. Coverley

Project Director
Tule Lake Project
Newell, California

Kinneapelis War Relocation Committee
¢/o United States Employment Service
407 S. 4th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Att: Genevieve F. Steefel
Dear Madame:

Answering your letter of April 9th the last paragraph in which you
state you have over a hundred fifty (150) calls for Aomestic work-
ers, etc., I suggest that you send these requests giving the name
of the party, number of rooms, kind of work, living conditions and
salary to the nearest relocation officer who is Mr. Clement L. White
located in the Metropolitan Life Bldg. Room 842, Minneapolis, Minn.

These individual requests will be handled through this project or
the project to which the requests are referred.

Vuch has been done to speed up the indefinite leave from the W.R.A.
the delay you have

projects and I am sure that you will not have
bad in the past.

HMC: jm




My dear David:

¥r. Yhite of the federal WRA here in Hlnneapolis'has 51v0n ' O
name and asked me to see if I. could make arrangements 80 that y
may come on here and be near your brothers. 1 am serving on th
¥inneapolis ¥War Relocation Committee in a volunteer capaoit{ . and |
‘in that capacity I want you to know that we shall Be very p bi
if we can do anythins to help you find a satiaractory placc 1n

our cormunity.

I have talked with your brother Mathew and he belleves that whn& I

have suggested to him would be satisfactory to you, but I 4o want
you to be psrfectly frank with me if 1t doea not sound 11ke somethins
you 1ou1d like.

‘Inasmuch as school here will be out 1n June and I nndcrstand you
will need a full year hororo completing your hlghsohool work, ¢ B
- wondered if you might be interested in going to a boye
the summer and then we could place you where you might -
‘room and board and some compensation during the winter while you
finlshed your high schopl education. = It seemed t0 me that in this
way ycu might meet many of our Minneapolis boys and get to know them
~before starging school, and it might even help you in deciding just
where in the olty you might live and what school you might attsnd.”

I called Mr, Bremiker of the Minneanolls YXCA and told hin nbout
and he agreed to suggest your name for a place on the camp staff In
this way your expenses would be taken care of, and you would rooeivp'««
in addition some compensation I believe.) I believe he is sending '
you an application blank which you may fill out or not as you w¥ish,
but I should appreciate it if you would srito nme and let me know 1t
this i1dea appeals to youe.
iy
, The other possibility is that you mtsht attand a nunner nonalon of
. school here, and in that case you vould have to send on your oredi
B ao that we mlght uoc what arrange

o1} hopo this does not sound %00 conplioated oilto ;
| are any questions you would like
2 L Ary o,



My dear Mrs. Nishimoto:

I am very sorry that I have taken 80 long %o reply to your lettor,o
April ? Ers. Steefel turned it over to me a day or so aftef she re
ceived 1it, inasmuch as I have been handling the domestic placenentt,
and she felt that your experience in other work was not oxtennive 2
enough to enable her to find ofrice work for you. bat :

Since receiving tha letter, I have talked with your huabnnd too, and
had hoped that I might have something quite definite to report nh@n £
I wrote you. However, I now am trying to work out an arrangement
where you would have a room or two of your own where you sould have
your children with you evenings, and on Sundays and your time off,

-and where your husband could be with you when he was fres, The

_ general locality would be near enough t0 several nursery schools so
that the children oculd be taken there in the morning, and called for
at night, so that you would be free for work during the days. I feel
definitely sure that as soon as these arrangements are completed, you
could come on and under our hospitality arrangepe sand then you could .
see sevsral prospective employors personally and ‘make your own arranso-
ments with them. There 1s the bare possibility that we might be ablo
to locate a switohboard job for you in a hospital or small business

establishment, and as the training for that is very llmited {tuo woeks ,'

or less) 1 should think that might be managed nicelx.

You must feel as I dc, that letters are only a poor second best in e
conveying thoughts, and somehow I do want you to know that I am moa@
anxiocus to make the most satisfactory arrangements for you that I
possibly can. I have seen quite a few of the children of people al-
ready here, and have been captivated by them. I have enjoyed talkins
with your husband, and hope that boforo not very long you ulll DO pii i taiach;
here with him.

If you have any other ideas other than the ones that I have auggented ;H
in the above, do not hesitate to write them to me, as I am moat dosi ¥
ous of rollowins up any thina you oan suggost. T e § i e

A NMrs. chiyomi Ishida who has ono_snall boy . and 18
.quite interested when I told her bout you, and s
" 1n regard to_ sottin; rooms near ,ther..~58h
' boy to nursery school too, ‘and’ _be nice
”,I.nn 8lving her your address in al
i eayau won‘t be to aurprinad t




¥AR RELOCATION AUTRORITY
842 Metropolitan Life Bldg.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 21, 1943

Bubert Stanley Coffey

1s. (3g) B-v (3) vsmm

Ngvel Aviation Cadet Selection Board
1645 Northwestern Bank Building
Minneapolis, Mianesota

Dear I, Coffays

Thanks for wribting us promptly abous
your change of plaans.

¥We had telegraphed the project %o
facilitate Miss Nakasaki's release. As thers
are other donestic positions available, we are
suggesting that she come to Minneapolia any-

way.
Bincerely,
cc L. ¥hite
Relocabtion Officer
CIV imk

et Mrs. Steefel
i‘t._ Masuda



29-14-C
Heart Mountain, Wyo.

April 21, 1943

Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefel
Volunteer Placement Secretary
War Relocation Aythority
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Steefel:

Thank you for your reply of April 19 in which you offered
employment.

Sometime ago we heard from Mr. White regarding employment
for a stenographer and stencil cutter. Could you kindly in-
form us to what happened to the stenographer's position?

We feel that we are able to fill the jobs offered by you
quite capably but wish a reasonable assurance of & job. As
you know, we are able to get a leave clearance in a few days
now, but they are encouraging us not to come back to camp
and the restrictions are very strict.

It is our desire to find employment in the line of office
work--bookkeeping, stenogrephy, and general clerical work,
if possible, and not in the domestic lield. One of us is
very much interested in the bookkeeper-typing job. Could
you give us more information concerning the position? As
our resources are quite limited we cannot go out on the hospi-
tality plan. Although we are very much interested in your
offers, it would be impossible to go out without a more definite
assurance.

We realize the complication of hiring a person without
a personal interview but in our position we must have some
sort of pguarantee of a job before leaving.

Thenk you for all your trouble and kindness in trying to
find employment for us.

Sincerely,

! &) alarabe

Gparcnetzi

Hatsui Watanabe
June Yamashita




STANDARD FORM No. 14
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT From
MARCH 10, 1926

BUREAU

TELEGRAM: | =

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

. 8 GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 10—1723

INCOMING TELETYPE
C OPY

APRIL 21, 1943

C. L. White
Minneapolis, Minnesota

EEWI FRANCIS SE0 AIRMAILING QUALIFICATIONS CHICAGO DENTAL LABORATORY.

GUY ROBERTSON
PROJECT DIRECTOR
HEART MT RELOCATION PROJECT

MK
CC: MRS. STEEFEL



LAY
1943

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY| .

Application for Private Employment by Relccation Center Resident

Date 4/21/45

Birth Country
Neame Peggie Hideko Osasa Date 4/4/16 of Birth U.S.A,
Blook Number WRA 1816-B Height 5=2 Weight 1137 sex female
Post Office _ Newell, California Citizen of U.S.?7 VS If alien give
| State ' Californla date of entry into U.S.
oteno-typist

Position for which Applying Bookkeeper Social Security No.-
Do you spea.k X read X write X English? Draft Status

« Do you speak X reed X write XJupzmese?lgig‘{e Marital Status Single
0\ :

SHOW EDUCATICN BELOW=-~If part time training is included, clearly indicate

[ Location--city and state,| From| To Kind of Course [Greduated
 Type of School |or country if not in USA | Year | Yeer and Mejor Subjects] Yes--No 4
Eﬂﬁmenmmy Seattle, Washington | 1928 1930 ' Tes
High Seattle, Washington | 1930 1934 | Commercial Yes |
Business.or I -
Trade ‘Schodl Port Angeles, Vn. 1939 1936 | Commercial Yes
University---
ive name . _ Degree
Other Education
or Training 5 s :
- Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?
Apprenticeship | =~~~ =

- List below your reguler employment, showing last jobs first. List WRA jobs. Show
self-employment and prolonged periocds of unemployment.

* T —_— 0 )
41 From To - | Employer's Neme,Address | Kind of Business | Your Title and Duties | Waze
lio. 5] M. 10 Ted Waller,CA Supv. | . Privete Secretary [$16.,00
Yr. 44 Yr.44 Newell. California WRA-Tule Lake (secretarial) month
M0.10| Mo.1q Kendall Smith,CS Supv.. Senior Cashier $19,00
Yr.%~| Yr.4d Newell, _Californta | VRA-Tule Lake (eashier) | mont
Nio. 12| Mo.. | M. O, Cooke,T&sS Chielf v Secretar $19.,00
Yr.22| ¥r.4q Newell, Callfornie | 'A-Tule Lake Stenographio o
| Moo Mo.
Yr. Yre. : i i . @‘3
| Mo Mo. | 70
Yl’a Yr.
Mo. ©| Mo.9 | F. H, Hogue Compeny | Produce Ship- Ozflce llanager 5150,0
Yr.37 | Yr.44 Yume, Arizona per & packer |Bkpg. & secretaria lus Topus




If you seek work as a domestic, are you experienced as a cook? , with children?
, care of grounds? , serving at teble? __, laundress? s general
housework? + If you teke shorthand, give present speed 1001'yp1ng speed 60 ,

List tools you own in business or trade

If you held a business or professional license, give type, State in which wvsalid and

expiration date + List any farm, factory or

ﬁgﬁgem%gi%%i&%% yoR can operatq_BuI'roughS Bkpg., Comptomeber; Marchant &
?

T Switchboaeﬁetypes Postal & Wlestern Union); Teleprinters (Bell)
: (1ittle)” List eny machines which you cen repair or service

Can you drive an automobile? yes To what professional, technical or union
orgenizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly. three girls - office

manager, allotted work oubs ;. ... health good x_fair _ poor 7 List

any physical defects or infirmities you may have ‘ear gle sses

'

. How do these affect your work? None

_ When a Notary Public up in WasShington WhAile WOTKing
Have you ever been bondedty for F.H.Hogue C@®ver had bond refused? no

Use the spc;ée below to describe any special fitness which you may feel that you have

Ll

for the particuler job for which you are applying Have had five years of ex-

perience in duties connected with sales and purchases of produce; and

heve kept beoks for the fimm,-e¢losing them-et the-end of -each menth; .

and assisting with the fiscel ‘year closing each year, ' Also, familiar

with the billing, diverting and routing of freight cers; computing

FEYEOLEL S da,il_y c?fu?‘sﬁ_ignature : /@49&_‘, O_,;_.,-__ﬁ_,‘__/
| Va4

This form is supplied to you by the War Relocation Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the- minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary., Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benefit
of a personal interview, mske your epplication as complete as possible. If a small
photeograph or snapshot is sveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such a photograph. ;




WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

TAKEYO YATSU

Birth

Date 10/28/16

Block Number

3202-D, Tule lake Froject

Application for Private Employment by Relccation Center Resident

Date 4-21-43

Country
of Birth USA

Post Office

Newell

State

california’

Position for which Applying Stenographer

Secretary or

i
Néms

Heightd '1O¥Richt

90 Sex F

Citizen of U.S.7 Y€S If alien give

date of entry into U.S.

Social Security No.

Do you speak x read xwrite Xx Enpglish? Draft Status
Doyou spesk ‘X read ® write Japenese? Merital Status Single
o R poOoTly poOrly
SHOW EDUCATICN BELOW=--~If part time training is included, clearly indicate —
Location=-city and state,| From| To Kind of Course [Greduated

Type of School |or country if not in USA | Yesr | Year and Major Subjects] Yes--No

: 1922 | 1931
Blementery Sacramento, Californja X
Hirh " " 1931 | 1934 | Commercial X
Business or
Trade School " " 1935 | 1936 | Stenographic x
University-~-
give nane Degree
Other Education
or Training

Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?
Apprenticeship«| #+ - . . g

List below your reguler employment, showing last jobs first.

self-employment and prolonged periods of unemployment.

'_Erom i To Employer's Neme, Address

List WRA jobs. Show

" Kind of Business | Your Title and Duties | Waze

lio, 6 | ¥o. ~ tPaul Fleming, Chief {RA, Tule Lake |[Secretary; dictatiqgn,

Yr. 42 Yr. |Div. of Comm, Serv. Project receptionist, $19

Mo, Mo.. 6] WCCA, Walerga &ss. Senior Typist Cler

Yr. 39 Yr. 2PCenter, Sacramento . $12

Mo. & | Mo. 4] Dept. of Motor Vehicles Division Intermediate Typidqt _

Yr &L | ¥r.2%?| Sacramento, Calif. ¢f Registration Clerk $110

Mo. © | Mo, " " o Junior Typist

s I L I ey ? 4 ~ Clerk $ 85

Mo. 9| Mo. 4] Dept. of Employment |Accountin unior Account

Yr 38 Y§.3§ sa%ramento,p(}a i | Di%s%o% i cferﬁ $ 85

Mo. 8 | Mo. J]reter T. Osuga Cleaning & ayein?

Yr«o0 | Yr.981419-F St., Sacrament¢ firm GeneTa. St’?f"tnc‘,ﬁk $20 |
; IV 1949 pé‘i‘——‘mo.

BPR




If you seek work as a domestic, sre you experienced as a cook? ', with children?

———

, care of grounds? s serving st table?____, laundress? s Zeneral

housework? . If you take shorthend, give present speed 120Typing speed 80 +per min.

List tools you own in business or trade None

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which velid and

expireation date None » List any ferm, factory or

office mechines which you can operaste Typewriter, adding machine

» List any machines which you can repeir or service

None

L]
- - . -

Can you drive an automobile? None To what professional, technical or union

orgenizations do you beleng? None If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly., 4 persons. Delegatigﬁ
routine jobs and dictating memos and short letter§y— i

Is your health good X fair poor ? List

any physical defects or infirmities you may have None

. How do these effect your work?

Have you ever been bondedf NO Ever had bond refused?

Use the space below to describe any special fitness which you may feel that you have

for the particuler job for which you are applying I _wé's promoted from stenographer
last October to fill a vamancy in the appointed personnel of CAF-4, $1800

per annum, stenographer-clerk., 1In the last three positions, I have had
O - noe " SLLOe rigion 0 = - . = N 88 I e i

=

filiné, copy wﬁrk, and;simple-dibtatidn;

This form is supplied to you by the War Relccation Author you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications ¥ the Aob for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Sinee in most cases you cennot give the employer the benefit
of a personal interview, meke your application as complete as possible. If a small
photograph or snapshot is aveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such e photograph.

Your signature







EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

DIVISION OF CENTRAL
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

IN REPLY REFER TO:

MEMORANDUM TO: Mrs, Steefel

FROM: C. D. White
DATE: April 21, 1943
'SUBJECT: DENTAL TECHNICIAN == APPLICANT
/ Do you want to consider Toyo Shimizu also for the

dental technician job. Want us to write Poston for his

\ \ WRA-261

- Quudead

(n
.k 5 ’ ,: \,1%‘
{ A ¢ (’f”\/é
w A _f:}‘_ 3 ‘“)
L/ e R ( 3
- T




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

DIVISION OF CENTRAL 842 y Hetropolitan Lif‘ Bl d.g. IN REPLY REFER TO:
. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES Minneapolis, Minnesota

MEMORENDUM T0: Mrs, L, Steefel

FROM3 C. L. White
DATE: April 21, 1943
SUBJECT: Furniture Exposition Mart - Job Offer

for Shipping ~lerk.
Mr. Arthur Phillips gave me following since he was unable
to reach you by phone:d
Mr. Bernstein (?) of the Purniture Exposition
Mart, 3338 University Ave., S.B. (GL 1391)
wants a strong man as shipping clerk. May

eventually use twe men. Union angle unknown,.

I'11 not follow up for a job offer unless I hear from you.

. et L8

M “MMM ez ~W3




VAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
842 Metropoliten Life Eldg.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 22, 1943

Furniture Exposition Mart
3332 University Avemme, 5.3.
Minneapolis, Minnedota

Attention: BNr. Berastein
Dear Sirs

Mr. Phillips and Mrs. Steefel have told
us about your interest in hiring one or more
Americans of Japanese ancestry from the evacum-
tion centers.

To permit uz %o follov our regular pro-
cedure, will you please fill out the enclosed form
and return it to this office? Please be as an-
plicit as possible ia supplying She reguested in-
formation as this will facilitate matters.

Yours very truly,

C. L, White
Relocation Officer

ClW:imk
Baclosure
cci Mrs, Steefel
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STANDARD FORM No. 14
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT From
MARCH 10, 1926 .

BUREAU

TELEGRAM 4

CHG. APPROPRIATION __

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

OUTGOING WESTERN UNION

/ ¥, & SOVERNWENT FRINTING JF¥FICE 10—1723

APRIL 22, 1943 / Q

ph P, Merrits
;::3.“ Director Q/ﬁ

ManzansrRelocation Project
Manzansr, California

REOURTEL TODAY COFFEY OFFER T0 CHIYOEQ NAKASAKI JUST WITEDRAWE BUT
OTHER GOOD JOBS AVAILABLE., RECOMMEND HER RELEASE UFDER HOSPITALITY
PLAN SPONSORSHIP OF MINNEAPOLIS RELOCATION COMMITTER.

C. L. WHITE

RELOCATIOR OFFICER
ak ¥AR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
cct Mrs. Stesfel 842 Metropolitan Life Bldg.

Minneapolis, Minn.
GOVERFMENRT RATS

COLLIC? -- NIGHT LEPPER

BL el S i



STANDARD FORM No. 14
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT FroMm
MARCH 10, 1926

TELEGRAM

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

BUREAU

CHG. APPROPRIATION

0. 5 GOYERNMENT FRINTING OFYICE 10—1723

OUTGOING WESTERN URION
AFRIL 22, 1943

Ralph P. Merzits

Ppoject Director

Hansanar Relocation Pprojeot
Manzanar, Califeraia

RECOMNEND IMMSDIATE RELBASE FOR CHIYOEO FBAKASAKT 70 ACCRPY®
POSITION AVAITING HERE,

C. L. WHITS
REIOCATION OFFICER
MK HINNRAPOLIS, MIRNBSO®A

CC: Steefel

GOVERMMENT NATE
coLLICY



éi) 52=12-A

== Denson, Ark,
April 29, 1943

Mrs, Lawrence D, Steefel
War Lelocation Desk

U, S, Employment Service
407 South 4th Street
Minnespolis, Minnesota

Dear lirs, Steefel:

Received your card today and also the blenk had
arrived at the Leaves office. 1 have filled it out per
instructions and have mesiled it to you via Air-meil.

If there is any informetion that 1 heve left out
will you pleace let me know and 1 will be gled to send
it to immediately.

In the section stating the educational treining
1 have cirecled the numbers in pencil. ln my haste to
get the form to you 1 neglected to do it in ink. 1
have completed the following schools: Grammer school
8 years, high school (4 years), Junior college
2 years,

Hope that L will be heering from you very soon with
good news, Thank you erain for your very kind stten-
tion and service.

Very truly yours,

Tl

Toshio Enokida




%07 S. Uth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

4 Q H S! - .rtf -
Mr., Thomas Satoh
Tulelake Relocation Center

Newell Czlifornia :

\\ / War Relocation Committee

Dear Mr. Satnkt

I have your registration blank sent on

work history to Mr. Korengold of the Chicazo Den
f Avenue, Minnespolis., I have zlso writ

/ eddressing the letter Portland Oresony—es

on your blank, I have asked the

tryinz to place you. If I addriese

kinddy write them and ask thefx ¢ »'mé about your work?

I have submitted the
nto!'r. 252 Nicollet

Mr, Coverley states that your

. Dehvor Toshi would have to have employment .
| I have asked Mr Vhite owm Re

cation Officer to approve a

bookkeeping job for 20,00 2 week to start.

If she has shorthand as some kmowvledge of Dilling end bookkeeping
she will qualify, typing work end some stencil cutting

work vhich pay ab

son’ 1 am sure thers will be a number of
hé is completeingy school if he wishes

to do Lhie Stmnt-mupmtmnmmnxm-ornuu
to earz /the wtﬁvughh:lgh school, business school snd college.
Ve are\in h/ the lanllord of 2 six room upper du lex apartment
in 2 suburd e €ity, Vayzate where the rents are inexpensive,
end vhere-there en excellent school for the younger children,

A great meny business men commnte from Vayzata vhere their offices are.

I write to mlmmtnmaahgmddllmtohhrto tell you

the results of our work, Perhops it would be 2 good idea to write ‘
directly to Mr Korengold yourself, tell him of your experience, He wents

e men able to work on dentures, denture repairs, dridges ete, No X=-ray work.

Sincerely yours,
¥rs. Lawrence D. Steefel

Volunteer Placement Secretary,
linneapolis, Var Relocation Committee.




WAR RELOCATION AUTRORITY
842 Metropolitan Life Bldg.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Aprdl 23, 1943

AIR NALL

Mr. BEazvey M. Coverley
Project Director

Tule Jém Project
Hewell, Cgliforaia

Dear Mr. Coverley!?

. Mre. Steefel of the Minneapolis Var Reloca-
tion Comuittes is workiang on several thimgs that may
result in very desirable opportunities for Thomas
Tamotsu Sateh and his family.

These include a position for the daughter,
Toshi Toshida, with the ¥
Cle ot
she

1 recomnend this position for Toshi, se
will be clear to come with the rest of ihe family
when the entire arrangement is completed.

Vory tzuly yours,

C. L. White
Relocation Officer

CLWimk
cc: Mrs, L, Steefel

\v'\i cu»( |



STANDARD FORM No. 14
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT FrRoOM
10, 1926

MARCH

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

BUREAU

TELEGRAM

CHG. APPROPRIATION _

OUTGOING TELETYPE /\
\ L 5. GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE 10—1723
APRIL 22, 1943 ( \

o~

/

Jerome Relocation Project

Mr. Peul A. Taylor /\"\7 ) )
Denson, Agkansas ~

Project Dizector \
\\

RECOMMEND INMEDIATR RELEASS SONNIZ NISEIMOTO 70 COME EERE UNDER
HOPITALITY PLAN.
- €. L, WHITS
RELOCATION OFFICER
MINWEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA



MINNEAPOLIS WAR RELOCATION COMMITTEE
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
842 Mebropolitan Life Bldg,
Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 23, 1943

AIR MALL

Miss Hatsui Vatanabe and
Biss June Yamashita
20-14-0

Heart Mb. ,VYoaing

Dear Miss Yatanabe and Miss Yamashital

Thanks for your timely letter received Shis moraing. I am glad
you are still interested in coming $o Mianeapelis,

Vo now have opportunities for both of you as followss

Tor Miss Vatansbe! The stencil cubting job at $01 per
month about whieh Mrs. Stéefel has written.

Por Miss Tamashitat A position as secretary and file
clerk with the Midland Cooperative Vholesale, 739
Johnsen Street,N.E., Mimneapolis.

I think the Midland job 4is especially desireble on account of the
type of people there and $he working conditions. The base salary

is §70 por sonth for the first two months. After that there is an
addit lon that varies with the cost of living. This exbra amount,
which is adjusted guarterly, has been going up recently. AL present
4% is $15.67 per month., This mesns it 45 really an $85 job. Nours
are==40 per week. Unless wage freesing Regulations interfere, there
is an automatic raise of #10 per month after the firsd six months.

The Midland duties are’! Tyking shorthand, cutting stemelils, checke-
ing field reports, typing. There will alse be sone work on pail-
ings, working up statistics, writing and filing, There would be
dome contect with the public. About 100 people work im the Mdé-
land offices here.

Mrs, Steefel is holding the desirzable §50 per month apartment for
you. Will you plesse let us know prompily whether you want to take
these positions and the spartnent?




Page 2 «- Nigs Hatsul Yatanabe and Miss June Yemashita -= April 23, 1943

There vill undoubtedly be opprortunities for you both to eara extre
money in various ways, Vor saample, there is & desand in the

viciaity of the spartaeny for girls to stay with children evealngs
while the parents are oul.

hope you will ask the employment office bo Geletype your decision
how sons you can COme.

£

Sincerely,

C. L. "hite
Relocation 027icer

CLY ink
ect Me, Guy Robertsen
Mrs., Steefel



COoPY
STANDARD FORM No. 14
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT From
MARCH 10, 1926

TELEGRAM

CHG. APPROPRIATION ___

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

QEECORNGC TELETYPE PR T

Np. Guy Robertson % D 4
Project Dizector Q/ f
Eeart M. Relocation Project y
Heart Mg.,

DR RBLAT T0 HEART N7, 2

IF SHE IS INTERRSTED IN SECRSTARIAL BOOKEBEPING JOB AT $85 ASCONMMERD
RELEASE POR SLAINE HISATR SEIRAXI 70 COME 70 MINNEAPOLIS SWASR-NSSZIT i
Shisemcricauscariad. JOB OPSN WEXT WaSk., LOCAL COMMITYEE WVRITING
ABOUT HOUSING.,

¢. L. WHITE

RELOCATION OFPICER
¥E

cs. Nrs. Steefel
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WAR RELOCATION DESK

c/o United States Employment Service
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Minneapolis, Minnescta
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| " April 26, 1943

Hiroshi Onitsuke was granted indefinite leave on March 25,
1943, at which time he entered the employ of Mr. Mason L.
Dean, 619 Commerce Trust Bldg., Kensas City, Mo., 88
houseman.,

War Relocation Authority
Jerome Relocation Centep
Densoh, Arkanses




FoRM WRA 26 - Rev. | . . s

SeL088-Hacipuinly INDIVIDUAL RECORD

1. Name: Last First Middle OFFICE |14, Individual number: orEoR

Suzuky QChiuoko

la. Other names: (Include maiden name if a married woman)

Ehiabstn Crn D hebei 0N

(563 =A

15. Family number:

2. Relocation Center: Address Entry date

1=31=C  Demaon. O.Je. |Q:t 22, 19¢2

3. Assembly Center: Aﬂcﬁ'mh 3 Entry date
1=1-2%_13-2-|°" ,&MM% _May 1419

4, Previous addmo. Street and number, or R.F.D, number City Stafe
........ 19% So. Pasaden Calil .
5. Parents: Name of father; iden name of b Cmmtry Yof birth

Rather. ey l ..... Y A d, |
e T TR R

Mother. ‘%

16. Sex:
1] Male 2 [{Femajc

17. Race: Spouse’s race:
10 White 1] White
? @ japanese 2[] Japanese
30 Other 30 Other

18, Marital status:
1 Ef;ingie 2 [ Married

3] Widowed 4[] Divorced

&
5a. Father’s octupatmn. in U. 8. ot .A.}mbrmd g,

Name and location From— Yo

7. [Education:

Grammar school . QARRAEAR. ... . %M &q .....

Junior high school m"' ............ .
High school
Business school . AR e Wcn s &b ST P S | I B (e v
College
PostpradBate /i o s it i iyt taarss s Seabyena | ey

Ta. Degrees, educational specializations, honors, and significant activities:

5[] Separated
19. Relationship to head of
family group:
20 Birthdate: 20a. Age:
Yomid (430 |23

21. Birthplace: (City, county, state
or province, and country)

Rossdane)

2.0 Cavandly
- Califgmia)

22. Al;ej‘regutrmon number:

23. Attending school: i/
1 Yes 2[4 No

24. Grade:

8. Residence outside the United States: Country From— To—

25. Language: Speak Read Write

English............ ¥ o D/
Japanese........ @ 0O 0O
German.......... 1 O O
Italian......cccecee I T ] 2
....................... o I ) @ 5 I

P (ol o e

9. Military or naval service:
Country Branch From— To—

26. Ma}or activity or status:

10. Public assistance:
1[] Aid to dependent children 2 [J Aid to blind 3 [ Old age assistance

11. Pension:
Source AME S Pay period
12. Height: 12a. Weight: | 13. Physical condition:

(Inches) (Pounds)
g™ ] 09 Yorsd




s B e el Pl e et e

28. Employment history: (List most recent employment first and account for all periods of unemployment) 0'3::‘
From— | To— Employer, Business, Address

]93e /24 X. W,

Posmun and Duties

1942 |

29, Skills and hobbies: (List skills other than those indicated in'the above employment history. Include types of ability or experience such
as carpentry, electrical work, auto and machine repair work, music, arts and crafts, etc.)

Sanamires) Puablic aa Bosesnglouclinn) by plionen, Rad me.' o
: AT A i : -

29, Social Secutity Account No 5.1~ [0 ~LA5 S 30, M;gion__mn

31. Additional information: (Enter here additional miormatlun on any item for which adequate space is not provided. Indicate in the margin

next to the jtem that it is continued here, and number each entry here according to the item number)
........ N
s ey e 4t AR b e s o e A e e A e T e e 4 o e - i e e e S Y
A
Informant, if other than the registrant: Date of interview: Signature of interviewer:







Q'\ﬂl‘ulo Suzuk,
1=} 2=
(anSoh‘ 6{3'(‘




ROBERT L. RASCHE
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NORTHFIELD, MINNESOTA
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War Relocation Authority %
Denson, Arkansas

April 23, 1943

Mrs. Lawrence D. Steefel
War Relocation Committee
U.S.Employment Service
407 4th Street
Minneapolis, Minn,

Dear Mrs Steefel:

I am taking this opportunity of inquiring in re=-

gards to my relocation. For the past year, I have been:
relocated at the Santa Anita Assembly Center and at the
Jerome Relocation Center, Denson, Arka
evacuation I have been imployed as a S. Civil Service
ostal Clerk in the San Pedro Post Office, San Pedr
a rnia, Tor almost two Se hen evacuation
came about, and d&ue to my past exprience I was given the
pleasurc and honor of supervising the Santa Anita Assembly
Center Post Office, a cenmter of about 20,000 people. For
the last six months I again had the honor and pleasure of
supervising and serving the Postal System at the Jerome
Relocation Center, a center of about 9,000 people. With
these past expriences I feel confident I would be able %o
qualify to fill any transfer that could by effected. If
given the opportanity I shall not fail my sponsors and at
all time do my best in whatever duties that I may be en-
trusted to do. May I beseech your assistance by information
or advice in regards to any transfer that I could effect
from my former office to any in your viecinity. I shall
be more than glad to send you any references or recomendations
that you may require upon request,

ha - 1 mIr  ATrae

a -

2 : bo-—my—-evacuatedly attended San
al Defense Training School, In San Pedro, Cal-
re I have been ¢redited with 136 hours of study
- h g I have a certificate and re=-

erence for my study iIn this type of work. I would appre-
clate it very much if you could furnish me information in
regards to this nature of employment. Hoping to hear from
you soon and thanking you in advance for any aid or assis-
tance that you can render my in my behalf, I remain,

Most Sincerely Yours,

Masaki Hoshi

Return address:

3==1l==C==
Denson, Arkansas,



) - ¥ar Pelocation Desk
407 8. 4th Sireet -
: ) ' Minneapolis, Minnesota
" : -  April 25, 1943

Miss Me Hisaye Shiraki
23-5-B Heart Mountain :
Fyoming

Dear Miss Shiraki: .
¥e wired you on Friday to offer & job vith the Frost Paint and 01l Co.
) vulch is a Sewrstary-Eookkeeper job. lirs Seito, whose husbend is

leevinf Camp Guvege is leaving tiis Job to accompeny- him. It ie,
therefore open &% this time. '

I can assure you that the comndtiee hos verious znartments znd furn-
ished roous cvailable 4n good residential distr .cts at prices which
4re reasonzble. This firm requasts, hovever, that whoevar takes

ibds Job plan to be permunent im it. They heve had Mrs Saito only
2 few months :nd hope *hat th: next nersom will plem to be here
on & rmore permenent bagis., 4N

Pleasa let us know as soom as you can vhether you ¢re interested,
énd waether you would like to L ve ws rescrve s room for you =2t the
IKCA wnile you zre looking over the evailable rooms for rent.

Sincerely yours,

¥rs Lewrence D. Stegefel i : : ¥
Voluntcer Placement ecretary, Minneapolis Far v ldds
. Relocation Committee ' |

i
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‘,expereience. If you are interested I will have her write you divectly

I o

Var Felocation Desk
c/o United Stetes Employment Service
407 S. 4th Street, Minneapolis, Minn

Miss Chiyo Suzuki
7-11-C
Denson Arkenaas

Deer Mise Suzuki:

I hawe studlied your record carefully, and &m of the opinion that the
best advise I can give you on the basis of the training, thot the surest
thing I can susgest to you is domestic vork.

The recuiremente for Cesevorkers here &re sn M.A. desree in Social Work
with at least 2 year's practice field work durinmeg the course.

The requfiremente for mursery school ettendance an A.B.degree from

&n Institute of Child Welfsre.

In the fleld of domestic work we have jobs for experfienced girls

“rom €0 to 75 2 month. I know of one where the pay would be excel-

lent where o pursemald is celled for. There are three childrem. One,

of tweleve is independent, the other two 2 end € zre to be cered for.

The family is a very nice ons, They move, in the summer to the lake

and in the winter months 1ive in the city., Mra Mimton is very cultivated snd
regaonable. She s a good memsger, and they cem afford a good

salary for & permenengt girl. Mrs ¥imtom does mot want someome, however,

who does not plen %o stay on s permenent basis.

?be is particularly interccted im having someomes who hss had teeching
telling you the work in detail.

At pregent we do mot heve stock room jobe. Perhsops later there would
be & chance for child-cere-cemter jobe, but eo far the progrom hers
has ngt opened.

Sincerely yours,

{ Mrs Lawrence DStesefel
Volunteer Plecement Secretary




April 26, 1943

Mrs, Robsrt L. Rasche
!eﬂhﬁold_, Hinnesota

My dear Mrs, Raschet

We do not have an employment service in connection with the Minneapolis
xd'occlc

The War Relocation Committee is doing employment placement of Japanesew
Americans through their sube-committee on employment, Irs, Lawrence
Steefel is chairman of the sub-committee and she has a desk in the U, B.
Employment Service office, 407 South Fourth Street, Minneapolis, '
Mrs, Steefel is in the office Mondays, Wednesdays uad Fridays from

2300 to 5800 Pu.lMe I would suggest that Miss Kiski write Mrs, Steefel
and make a definite appointment for an interview,

I am sending your letter and a copy of this letter to Mrs. Steefel so
that she will understand something of Miss Kiski's background and the
kind of work she wishes to secure, MNrs. Steefel is serving as a volunw
teer in this placement work and will be glad to do anything possible to
help Miss Kiska secure a permanent position.

Perhaps Miss Kiski will be coming to Minneapolis before the close of

the school year and in that case, she will want to make a definite appointe
uwent with Mrs, Steefel for an interview in order that sny plans for place=

ment may be worked out as early as possible.
Sincerely yours,

Edna H, Porter
EHP3MC General Secretary

ce: Mrs. Lawrence Steefel




VAR RELOCATION AUTHORIIY
842 Metropolitan Life Bldg.
Minneapolis, Minnssota

April 26, 1943

*l ‘n .t ‘qu
Project Director
Gransda Relocazilon Project
Auacho, Colorade

Dear My. Eindley:

We recommend the relesse of Jssno Iteuki
under the hespitalisty plan. She will de sponsored
by the Mimneapolis War Relecation Gemmitties.

Yours very tzuly,

€. L White
Relocation Officer
CLW ik
ofit Mrs. L. Steefel

Miss Itsuki coming to marry Sgt. Fred Fujii, Fort
Snelling, Extemsion 87,




VAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
842 Metropolitan Life Bldg,
Minneapolis, Minnesote

April 26, 1943

My, Paul A, Taylor
Project Director
Jerone Relocabion Projech
Denson, Arkansas
Dear Mry. Taylors

We recommend the release of Osamu Chomo
under the hospitality plan. Housing accomsodations
&% being arranged by the Miomeapolis Var Relocation
Comnittes by Nrs. L. Steefel.

Yours very truly,

6. L. Vhite
Relocation Officer

CLV tmic
Fnclosure

cot Mrs. L. Steefel
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DOROTHEA F. RADUSCH, D. D. S. || ;‘-x‘.s‘,.‘- (3
909 METROPOLITAN BANK BLDG. Y
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

Lpril 26, 1943
Dear Genevieve Steefel:

Dr. Orr has charge of the dentists of the State
Institutions in Minnesota and has an office in the Globe
Bldg. in St. Paul in the Division of -Public Institutions.
The telephcne number is Cedar 3013, hours ; 9-4,

Perhaps if you talked to him, you might find out if
there would be & possibility of a position for a Yapanese
dentist in the statee.

Dr. Cruttenden is full time sectetary of the Minmesota

State Dental Association with offices in the Lowry Bddg in
St. Paul o Possibly he could give you further information.

Cordially yours

LDz, fedove ot



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
842 Metropelitan Ljfe Bldg.

EFER TO:
Minneapolis, Minnesota IN REPLY R

DIVISION OF CENTRAL
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

April 26, 1943

MEMORANDUM TO: Mrs, L. Steefel
FROM: Ce L. White, Relocation Officer

SUBJECT: Applicantsi Alice Otsuji and Peggy Osasa
for stenographical positions,

Attached are the records on two girls available for
secretarial positionsi: Alice Otsuji of Gila River
Relocation Project and Peggy Osasa of the Tule Lake
Rglocation Project, Newell, Califormia,

Of necessity I am sending the records along without

complete copies in our files, so if you do not place
them first, I may ask for them later.

& !
Enclosures —-69 t










FB&7

. MASSIE.

PRESIDENT

ING,
VICE PRES -TREAS

A. BURNHAM,

SECRETARY

Northrup, King & Co. e

WHOLESALE SEED GROWERS smo MERCHANTS S

Established 1884
Minneapolis, Minn.

War Relocation Desk
c/o U.S.E.S. 407 So. 4th St.
Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Mrs. Steéfel: Att: Mrs. Laurence D. Steefel

NORTHRUP, KING & CO. GIVE NO WARRANTY, EAPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY., PRODUCTIVENESS OR
ANY OTHER MATTER OF ANY SEEDS. BULBS OR PLANTS THEY SEND OUT, AND WILL NOT BE IN ANY WAY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CROP.
WHEN MENTIONED, PURITY AND GERMINATION TESTS ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY AND WITHOUT GUARANTEE

Thanks very much for your letter of the 22nd, but
I am returning the two applications which you were
kind enough to send us.

Our company does not engage in any nursery or land-
scaping work, and the experience which these two

men have had, therefore, does not fit in with any
opening in our organization, neither do we appear

to have any other type of work where their experience
would make them useful.

April 27, 1943
LMK:SB
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Name

PHARMACLST

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

Application for Private Employment by Relocation Center Resident

April 28, 1943

Block Number_<219=F

Post Office

State

Date
Birth Country
Kosasa, Shinji Date 12/20/19 of Bir¢h Honolulu,
HeightBY 8"  Weight 145 _ 5oy _Dale
Newell, Citizen of U.S.? €5 If alien give
California

Position for which Applying

Do you

Do you

gHOW EDUCATION BELOW---If part time training is included,

speak

speak

e

e
macist

read write

read write

English?

Japanese?

date of entry inteo U.S.
Social Security No. ____
Draft Status

Marital Status

4=C

married

clearly indicate:

Location--city and state From Te Kind of Course Graduated

Type of School or country If not In USA Year Year and Major Subjects Yes===No

Dalolo Palolo, Henolulu,T,H, | 1926 1932 yes
Elementary
High

"McKinley |Honolulu, T.H, 1832 1938 General yes
Buslness or ~
Trade School
U?'Vers‘t\f" University of Cal if. peghes

name 2 g
S San Francisgo, Calif, | 1938 1942 Phermacy B: B.
Other Education .
or Tralning
Where Served Trade and !ndustry Completed?

Apprenticeship

List below your regular employment, showing last jobs first. List WRA jobs. Show
self-employment and prolonged periods of_unemployment |

From To Employer's Nam;, Address Kind of Buslness Your Title and Dutles Wage

Mo JulyMonow WRA

vr1942| vr 1943 | Newell, California Pharmacist Pharmacist 19,00/ mo,
Mo Mo

Yr Sumpér Taisho Drug.Store Pharmacy Pharmacist .50/ hr,
Mo Mo

Yr Sumpdr Késasa Sotre Grocery Sales clerk none

Mo Mo

Yr Yr

Mo Mo

Yr 1) =

Mo Mo

Yr Yr




If you seek work as a domestic, are you experienced as a cook? , with children?

, care of grounds?

» serving at table?.___, laundress? , deneral

housework?______ ., If you take shorthand, give present speed Iyping speed. . o

List tools you own in business or trade s

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which valid and
| Y

expiration date FPharmacist--California only . List any farm, factory or

office machines which you can operate

List any machines which you can repair or service

Can you drive an automobile? __Y®%  To what professional, technical or union

organizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good fair poor 2 List
any physical defects or infirmities you may have none
. How do these affect your work?
Have you ever been bonded? =2 Ever had bond refused?

Use the spécebbefow to describe any special fitness which you may feel that you have

A ; Have had a k d
for the particular job for which you are applying e:And & keynote.-knowledse

and training as a pharmacist., 4lso had adequate knowledge at chemistry to be a

medical laboratory technician.

Shinji Kcsasa

Your Signature

i i I11ing the employer as much as you
This form 1s supplied to you by the War Relocation Authority to ald you in te " m
can about your qualifications for the job for which he Is to consider you. The |nfar?at|o?sa:::1r:2?:ebii Egi
minimum most employers need to make a decision. A personal letter to acco:pan¥i:h;i aor:r;onal e e
entirely necessary. Since In most cases gorfcannotl?Iv: :here:algie;n:::ho:n?s availauTe, T b e kel b
otogra
r application as complete as possible. a sma p
;izloszpit. The employer should not be asked to return such a photograph.
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

| gg;,;

| | Application for Private Employment by Relccation Center Resident

o |

'\

April 28, 1943

Birth ountry g
Neame George Orite Date June 1, 1‘31%f Birth U.S.A,
57w 190 Male

Blook Number Aousk Mo X Height  Weight Sex
Post Office Enmett Citizen of U.S5.7 TYes If alien give
State" ldaho date of entry into U.S.
Position for which Applying Shipping Clerk Social Security No-_-:
Do you speak Y°® resd ‘°%rite °%English? Draft Status h
Do you spesk faimeed Nowrite No Jepanese? Marital Status single
SHOW EDUCATICN BELOW=--If part time training is included, clearl dicat 3

| i Location=--city and state, From| To Kind of Course [Gredusted

| Type of School for country if not in USA | Yeer | Year and Mejor Subjects| Yes--No

] South Superior Wyoming 1924 |1926

Elementary Socramento, California 1927 |1931 yes
High Sacramento, California 1932 11935 Acadenic g% i
Business or
Trade School

| University---
gpive name ° : Degree

wu). Other Education

or Training -

B Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?
Apprenticeship | :

List below your reguler employment, showing last jobs first. List WRA jobs. Show
self-employment and prolonged periods of unemployment.

— —_— = =
From | To | Employer's Neme,Address | Kind of Business | Your Title and Dutiesl Waze

[To.6 | Mo.1

Yr.42 | Yr.43] WRA roduce Warehouse | Syorekeeper le.OO
Mo.8 lio.4 | Sacramento, Califormia

Yr.39 | Yr.42| Sacramento Produce Inc,. |[fholesale Produce S,lesman klO0.00
Mo, 4 Mo.6 | Cylifornia Packing Corps Warehouseman :
¥r.39 | Yr.39] Sacramento, Californka Cannery unloading cans 52:,15¢/hr.

Mo.° Mo, Y
Yr-38 ' an38 " L

" 1] L]

M:Ol Mo
Yre. Yr.
.| Yo

YI'. Yr. _;




If you seek work as a domestic, sre you experienced as a cook? s with children?
, care of grounds? s Serving at teble? s, laundress? s general
housework? . If you take shorthend, give present speed Typing speed .

List tools you own in business or trade

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which valid and

expiration date + List any ferm, factory or

office machines which you can operate

_+» List any machines which you can repair or service

-

Can you drive en automobile? ¥®% T what professional, technical or union

(4.7.1.)
organizations do you belong? Chauffeurs, Teamsters and HelperPf you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good X fair poor ? List

SRE—

sny physical defects or infirmities you may have Wear glasses

none

» How do these effect your work?

No

Have you ever been bonded?® Ever had bond refused?
Use the space below to describe any special fitness which you ﬁay feel that you hafé

for the particuler job for which you are applying

Have had to do most of the shipping for Scramento Produce Company

Your-siénature  (signed) q.ﬁrge Orite

This form is supplied to you by the War Relocation Authority te aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benefit

of a personal interview, meke your epplication as complete as possible. If a small
photograph or snapshot is aveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such e photograph.
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April 28, 1943

Mrs. Genevieve Steefel
War Relocation Desk
e/o U.S.E.S.

407 S. 4th Street
Minneapolis, Minn,

Dear Genevieve:

First, let me comment on your postscript. I think that the
War History Committee,presided over by Dr. Beeson at the
Minnesota Historical Society, would have a very definite
interest in letters and other documents relating to the
relocation, adjustment, and employment of Nisei, and I
strongly advise you to keep in mind the idea of turning over
such materials to the commission. Its perticular job is that
of planning the preservation of records of Minnesota during
the war and of planning the history of the state with
reference to its participation in the war and the many effects
of the war upon the state.

I wish I could suggest some place for the very excellently
qualified girl whose record you enclosed. I certainly think
it might be well to call her to the attention of the Minnesota
Historical Society. I wish we could do much more than we are
doing to help these good, American citizens to find places of
dignity and service in which they can live normally and make
their contributions.

Sincerely yours,

Theodore C. Blegen
Dean

TCB:IH




Date:
Tos
Re:

Educa

ohe ki

Employment Division, Relocation Supervisor

April 28, 1943

Florence H, Tanase

306 - 10 - B Colorado River Project
Poston, Arizona

Age 26, Birthplace: ©8San Fr=ncisco
tion:

1. University of Southern California
B. 8. in Pharmacy, 1938

2., Apprenticecship,
White Memorial Hospital Pharmacy
Los Angeles, Summer '36, '37, '38

Licenged: California 1939, State Board of Pharmacy

Enmployment: |

1. ¥William E. Brown, M. D. 1926 - 1942 |
2., Bdwin T. Bishop, M. D. 1940 - 1942
(Associate of W. E, Brown, ¥, D.)
In capacity of:
1. Pharmscist
2. Doctor's Assistant
i. Laboratory Technician
Secretary
2. _Receptionist
« Physio - therapist
3. Colorado River Project, W. R. A.
In capacity of: Chief Pharmacist
Hedical Cliniec Unit III

References:

1. Edwin T. Bishop, M. D.
5117 Breacrest Drive, Los Angeles
2. William E. Brown, M. D.
801 So. Hauser Blvd., Los Angeles
. Mrs., Nannette Coggins
White Memorial Hospital Pharmacy, L. A.
Eric Ehrenclou, D. D, 8.
1205 W, Jefferson Blvd., Los Angeles
Alvah G. Hall, Dean College of Pharmacy
University of Southern California, L. A.
. A, Pressman, ¥. D., Director
Poston General Hpspital, Poston, Ariz.
George Wada, Y. D,,Poston General Hosp.
Poston, Arizona :

O = W
L]

-J



D e ¢/o Noel Cover

L Cozad, Nebraska
c;? April 28, 1943

Misg Edna H. Perter
Exec. Seecy. Y.W.C.A.

¥Minneapolis, Minn.

Dear Miss Porter:

I was referred to you by the Committee
on Resettlement of Javanese Americans 1in
New York. I am writing in behalf of four of us.

Our work here in Cozad terminates the
latter part of May and we would like te¢ find
employment elsewhere.

Perhaps you could direct us to channels
through which we mizht secure employment in
your area, or if there are any employment
openings at your disposal we would appreciate
it, 1f you would let us know.

Thank you very much.

Yours truly,

i S



May 3, 1943

Miss Kiyonaga Okamoto
¢/o Noel Cover
Cozad, Nebraska

Dear Miss Okamotod

I am referring your letter in regard to employment to the volunteer
workers who as members of the War Relocation Sub-Committee on
Employment have assumed responsibility for attempting to find
positions for Japanese-Americans who wish to come to Minneapolis,
8ince this is a volunteer service and the workers do not give full
time to it, it may be several days before you hear from them but
you will find that they are interested in helping you in every

way possibles We hope that you will be able to find satisfactory
employment in Minneapolis.,

In order to speed things up a little, perhaps it would be well for
you to write to Mrs., Lawrence Steefel, 2808 W. River Road, giving
some description of each one of you who wishes a position and in-

catéMbhe kind of work you wish to secure, with several choices
if pogeible. If you will do this iptly, it will help Mrs.
Steefel and her committee to work more r:p&ny in helping you teo
secure a position.

Very sincerely yours,

EHP3MC General Secretary

cc: Mrs. Steefel
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Dear Meronam:
77{5#/( you ;fog 4»‘.( f-eé{tk 'Z/ck-f. you J'c.;(-( 'é Me.

Pheed }?pm‘/ 2l1593. 7 R xsczir/i'/uc& Mk f°&~w;£n~{
you have dowe fcjz ME nuiﬁ{knmé: a;zf:/}u Z dew'l Kriow
how I could RCPAY  You.

T am iyderes éu/ﬂr Uis offer. and fave recewd e
F)P?f:&rrff'w fra Mr. Bpemieker a{- ‘he  YMCAH. . BeSere
T peturs the fc'//u{ pr/tiﬁf‘riﬂ T tave oz ‘76{ e O.K. RO
My older. brothegps put Z'm swme Lhey!ll be smbufrid.

Z'm o/?/y /é yM/tJ'of nge ;ﬂﬂ/ ;,u('//,é( chﬂ/&u/
').'&l:f Ju.}{{ ﬂHd/ ,.’; wowfa/ Like Za de EC/GCE{CJ ‘éﬁf//,

T dow'd thuk thenc iy ANY fu.n./raf'fs e psk fou Sa
:L_'))( close.

/aa’t: 'tjka/)/_,
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() Heart Mountain, Wyoming
\\ April 29, 1943

Via Air Mail

War Relocetion Desk
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Attention - Mrs, Lawrence D, Steefel
Dear Mrs, Steefel:

I appreciate very much your forwarding me the opportunity
for employment as secretary-bookkeeper with the Frost Paint and
0il Company, but I find that I will have to decline this offer.

The Committee's effort in securing housing makes the offer
attractive but in all feirness to the firm, I honestly believe
that the starting salery of $85.00 per month does not seem suffi-
cient in view of the cost of living.

I do not want to seem ungrateful, for I realize how diffi-
cult it is to secure employment for Nisei; however, I feel that
with the experience and training that I have, the permenent salary,
Judging on the basis of the initial salary, would not be cormensu-
rate with the responsibility and ability required by the position.

Thank you very much for your kind efforts. I sincerely ap-
. preciate your kindness. .

Very sincerely yours,

"%x‘é’ﬁ.’ ‘firr;m
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Attentions C. L. White
Relocation Officer, WRA,

HATSUI VATANABS, JUNS YAMASHITA LEAVIRG CENTER OF MAY FIFTH FOR
ENPLOTMENT IF MINNBAPOLIS, D10 7WOY HOULD APARTMERT.

GUY ROBERTSON

PROICT DIRECTOR
ak HEART MOURTALIN, WYOMING
ool Mrs, Steefel :
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Poston, Arizona
April 29, 1943

Mr. C. H. Swenson, Manager
United States Employment Service
407 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota .

Dear lMr. Swenson:!

This letter is written in regards to
employment in Minnesota. As the W. R. A, has
commenced relocating people, I would like to
avail myself of the opportunity to do so. As
my training has been primarily in pharmacy, I
prefer to work in that field. Were it feasible,
a state board of pharmacy examination will be
taken in July. Some experience h=s been hrd in

.typing and shorthand.

A data sheet is enclosed.

I will be more than grateful if you
would be so kind as to help me in securing a
position in pharmacy or secretarial work.

I will appreciate hearing from you
at your earliest convenience. .

Yours truly,

rence H. Tanace




59=14-D
Rivers, Arizona

April 29, 1943

Mies Gertrude B: Stanley
YnWaCc.&.i
1130 Nicollet

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Miss Stanley,

I am writing to you regarding my chances of relocating
into your region. Wilffﬁiease send me the information as to what
steps I have to take here. I hope to be out there as early as
poesible. Ever since the day of evacuation, I had hoped to contin-
ue my colle;e education; but financial difficulties prevented my
realizing this wieh. I have finally decided thet the thing to
do ie leave this camp end meke a life for myself. I sincerely

hope you will be able to help me. Thanking you very much and

awaiting your reply, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

Numo~

Richard Nuno

e ' L - -



| COMMITTEE ON RESETTLEMENT |OF JAPANESE AMERICANS

Nl Tl L

297 Fourth Avenue, New York, N. Y.

April 29, 1943

Dear Friend:

Attached is supplementary information to the
Resettlement Bulletin which has just been sent to you.

There are two lists. One is a list of the Chiefs
of the Employment Divisions in the various Relocation Centers;
the other an expanded 1list of Relocation Field Officers.

Mr. Rundquist writes from California to say that
he will not be able to visit all ten Relocation Centers, but
will stop at Lincoln, Nebraska, on the way back to New York.
He expects to be in the office around May 7th.

The War Relocation Authority seems to be opening
up offices wherever possible with the objective of reaching
fifty such offices in the near future.

With many thanks for your continued cooperation,

Sincerely yours,

TORU MATSUMOTO



COMMITTEE ON
RESETTLEMENT OF JAPANESE AMERICANS
297 Fourth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

April 29, 1943

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

5 o) t Di
Giles Zimmermean, Colorado River Relocation Center, Poston, Arizona
William Huso, : Gila River Relocation Center, Rivers, Arizona.
Arthur H. Miller, Menzaner Relocation Center, Manzanar, Calif.
Joe Carrol, ' Heart Mountain Relocation Center, Heart Mountain, Wyoming.
Frank Smith, ' Tule Lake Relocation Center, Newell, Calif.
Ed Moulten, Rohwer Relocation Center, McGehee, Arkensas.
John L. McCormack, Jerome Relocation Center, Denson, Arkansas.
Claude Cornwall, Central Utah Relocation Center, Topaz, Utsh.
Joe Beeson, Minidoka Relocation Center, Hunt, Idaho.
Walter J. Knodel, Granada Relocation Center, Amache, Colorado.

Re;oggtion Offices of the Employment Division

Kansas City, Missouri

Mr. E. H. Leker, Relocation Supervisor, 1509 Fidelity Bldg., (Harrison 6464)
St. Louis, Missouri:

Mr. Henry C. Patterson, Associate Relocation Officer.

Mr. E. G. Kennedy, Relocation Officer, 1122 Paul Brown Building.
Chicago, Illinois:

Mr. Elmer L. Shirrell, Relocation Supervisor, 226 W. Jackson Blvd. (Andover 3600)
Rockford, Illinois:

Ur. E. E. Ketchpaw, Associate Relocation Officer, 503E Rockford Trust Bldg.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin:

Mr. Vietor P. Tabaka, Relocation Officer, 7083 Plankinton Bldg.,

161 West Wisoonsin Avenue (Broadway 4440; Br. 59)

Madison, Wisconsin:

Mr. John H., Putz, Associate Relocation Officer, 315 Washington Bldg.
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Mr, Clement L. White, Relocation Officer, 842 Metropolitan Life Bldg.

(Main 3244)

Peoria, Illinois:

Mr. Perry B. Hall, Relocation Officer, Room 1127, Alliance Life Building.
Salt Lake City, Utah:

Mr. H. Rex Lee, Relocation Supervisor, 318 Atlas Bldg. (Salt Lake 5-7541)
Denver, Colorado:

Mr. Harold Choate, Relocation Supervisor, Midland Savings Bldg. (Tabor 3173)
Cleveland, Ohio

Mr. Harold Fistere, Relocation Supervisor, Union Commerge Bldg. (Cherry 7900)
Cincinnati, Ohio:

Mr. G. Raymond Booth, Relocation Officer, 922 Union Trust Building.
New York, New York:

Mr. Robert M. Cullum, Relocation Supervisor, Room 1410, 50 Broadway.

(Whitehall 4-2724)

Little Rock, Arkansas:

Mr. E. B. Whitaker, Relocation Supervisor, Pyramid Building.



113 South 10th Street

April 29, 1943

Oagtain Laurence P. Dowd
Public Relations Officer

Camp Savage
Savage, Minnesota

Dear Qaptain Dowd:
Thank you for your letter dsted Apfil 26. I

am sorry to learn that you have been 1ll ou will be
back on the beam soon.

I am giving a copy ¢
Russell O, Duncan of our Domestic Paployme Committee. 1
think there should be less dAiffiQeqlty in dgmestic placements
i1f both employer and employee undrhgtapd One another's prob-
lems in advance and reach a mutual \unde
golution.

FR/w




HEADQUARTERS
MILITARY INTELLIGENCE SERVICE LANGUAGE SCHCOL
O0ffice of the Commandant

Savage, Minnesota
April 26, 1943

Mr. Frank Reese, Chairman
Minneapolis War Relocation Committee
113-115 Scuth 10th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Reese:

May I apologize for not having answered youl |letter of
April 9 before this time. However, the combination |df an uneual
amount of work and an attack of flu rendered it imgdesible for me
to answer.

Regarding the problem you raise
all future cases of employment, the h
employed bLe asked in advance how fregie
wife. 1In the majority of cases this
nights and over weekends. However,
L of the Overhead Detachment who are g

# expects to visit his
pnly on Wednesday

8 a Tew married members
ass at any time they
are not required to be prese

that huebands will usually regular national holidays
| and on a few other occasi¢ns when for| certain reasona a school
‘ noliday is called. Also rgximately the last month before
the permanent dep e 0 ey will te given a pass at
every possible Howee at the end of thHs time the men
depart and wi not be able To—vieit their wives for the duration
of the war.

‘ Beyond this I wou/ stive employers be informed

food, the Minneapolis War Price and
ed us that any member of the Armed Forces
geparately ekven or more times a month may
gecure ration boo

If the committee does not feel that employment under these
conditions will prove satisfactery, information to such effect would
be appreciated, for numerous officers at Fort Snelling and other
nearvy Army posts have been asking for these girls under any con-
ditions. To date preference has been given to residents in Minne-
apolis; however, this will be changed at any time upon request.

Yours very truly,

LAURENCE P. DOWD
LPD/ps Captain, Infantry; Adjutant




VAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

R 842 Netropelitan Life Bldg.
@5 Minneapolis, Minnesota

April 30, 1943

Furniture Bxposition Mard
3338 University Avemme, S. B,
Hinneapolis, Minnesota

Pentlonent

Thanks for the employment offer you send
us on April 26th. I am sorry to have been delayed
in acknowledging i%.

Unfortunately, it will be necessary for
us to have more specific information before we can
send this Shrough o the project employment offices.

I realisze it is difficuls to make a de-
finite offer %o someone you 4o not know., For that
reason I suggest that you be specific about the
qualifications, then make a definite salary offer
for a person of those skills. Then we can $ry %o
locate someone to f4%.

Tours very truly,

C. L. Whise
Relocation Officer

CLV imk
Enclosure 1

col Mrs. Steefel









WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
TOPAZ, UTAH

IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER TO:

Relocation Office

April 30, 1943

" War Relocation Desk
¢/o United States Employment
407 S. 4Lth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

#E
[ /]
=

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find employment record and
application card for Mr. Jack Mizono.
He wishes to find employment in Minnesota.

Thank you very much for your kind attention
to this matter.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES F. ERNST
PROJECT DIRECTOR

By (E,cha*_dh;. Q. CE,q__.,_.h;_JLHM '

Claude C. Cornwall ~
Chief, Employment Division

Enclosure
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